reduction will depend on, inter-alia, the actual number of Shares that may be purchased and their purchase prices
at the relevant point of time during the period of the Proposed Share Buy-Back.

4.  	 IMPLICATIONS RELATING TO THE TAKE-OVER AND MERGER CODE 2010 (THE CODE)

	 It is not intended for the Proposed Share Buy-Back to trigger the obligation to undertake a mandatory general offer under
the Code by any of the substantial shareholders and parties acting in concert with them.

	 The Board is mindful of the requirements of the Code when making any purchase of Shares pursuant to the Proposed
Share Buy-Back and will ensure that only such number of Shares will be purchased so as not to trigger the mandatory
general offer obligation under the Code.

	 If the Proposed Share Buy-Back is implemented and there is no change in the number of Shares held by the Substantial
Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date, the pro forma effects before and after the Proposed Share Buy-Back on the
percentage shareholdings of the Substantial Shareholders are set out below.

		  No. of ordinary shares held
	 	 Before the proposed Share buy-back	 After the proposed Share buy-back

Substantial
Shareholders

Direct % Indirect % Direct % Indirect %

Tiong Toh Siong
  Holdings Sdn. Bhd.

206,755,565 21.36 2,918,451@ 0.30 206,755,565 23.59 2,918,451@ 0.33

Genine Chain Limited 91,055,164 9.41 - - 91,055,164 10.39 - -

Amanas Sdn. Bhd. 50,479,961 5.21 - - 50,479,961 5.76 - -

Tiong Toh Siong
  Enterprises Sdn. Bhd.

50,449,008 5.21 - - 50,449,008 5.76 - -

Tan Sri Datuk Sir
  Tiong Hiew King

8,871,408 0.92 271,881,515* 28.09 8,871,408 1.01 271,881,515* 31.02

Teck Sing Lik
  Enterprise Sdn. Bhd.

1,270,080 0.13 50,449,008# 5.21 1,270,080 0.14 50,449,008# 5.76

Notes:

@	 Deemed interested in shares held by Tiong Toh Siong & Sons Sdn Bhd and Kuntum Enterprises Sdn Bhd by virtue of Section 8(4) of the
Companies Act 2016.

*	 Deemed interested in shares held by Tiong Toh Siong Holdings Sdn Bhd, Tiong Toh Siong & Sons Sdn Bhd, Kuntum Enterprises Sdn Bhd,
Tiong Toh Siong Enterprises Sdn Bhd, Teck Sing Lik Enterprise Sdn Bhd and Pertumbuhan Abadi Asia Sdn Bhd by virtue of Section 8(4) of the
Companies Act 2016.

#	 Deemed interested in shares held by Tiong Toh Siong Enterprises Sdn Bhd by virtue of Section 8(4) of the Companies Act 2016.

5.  	 DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS